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Novenber 1, 1965

The Employers? Group Insurance Co,
330 East Bth Avenue,
Denver, Colorado 80203

He: Bobd # SY 419075« G.D. 0'Quinn
# 1 UpRn %ddlemiet De38=57 W A.ame
County, “olorado

Genbtlemen:
The above bond may be cancelled as of July 16, 1965,
Very truly yours,
0il and Gaes Conservation Commission
D.V. Rogers, Director
Doucette
Enc: Bond

CC: G.D, OWuinn
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e Comptoyers: Gronp

NOV -1 1965
OF INSURANCE COMPANIES
The EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY 2% Conprorats ,5@; L & GAS
COLORADO DEPARTMENT AMERICAN EMPLOYERS® Sucoramnce %,MS::PVAHO?& GOMMISSION
RICHARD W. ROOT, REGIONAL MANAGER The EMPLOYERS’ FIRE .
330 EAST EIGHTH AVENUE, DENVER, COLORADO 80203 The NORTHERN % Comps . of
The EMPLOYERS® LIFE .%: % oo 70/5’/

October 29, 1965

0il & Gas Conservation Commission ,1qK
State of Colorado g i
State Services Building Bl el

Denver, Colorado gy

RE: BOND NO. SY-L19075
G. D. O'QUINN
DRILLING AND PLUGGING BOND

Gentlemen: e e 3}§ﬁﬂi57742/.

7
We have received this day notice from Mr, G. D. 0'Quinn AALACL
that the above captioned bond is no longer desired,

In order to clear our records we will need to know if
the insured has complied with all of the provisions of
said bond and if cancellation is acceptable.

Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated.
Slncerely,

A
W S f' Suderman

(fg€ff Bond Department

N’

THE MAN WITH THE PLAN®



HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

' HARTFORD ACCIDENT AND“IN!DEMNITY COMPANY

HARTFORD LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

HARTFORD LIVE STOCK INSURANCE COMPANY k-

THE HARTFORD

CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW JERSEY
NEW YORK UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY
TWIN CITY FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

INsSURANCE GrROUP

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06115

OMAHA OFFICE
3801 HARNEY STREET
P.O. BOX 112 WEST DODGE STATION
OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68131

Decembe

The 0il & Gas Conservation Commis
State of Colorado

State House

Denver, Colorado

Gentlemen:

TELEPHONE: 345.8130

r 21, 1964

sion

‘‘‘‘ et (, CL,’.(/é 7 —7% P "
J//,, [{ Vet K}/{ o i 7 4"‘”
/" Re: Bond #3536469<"" 7\ k N )/’ :
4 Harold P. Crow & Jeg\ie Bl 1 g T
a ik ('9 { /1 L‘.,Al(

i Crow - Keith, Nebra
$2500 0il & Gas Well Ry
Plugging on one well de Vs ;
NI S = R ‘,////

The agent for the captioned principal advises us they no longer

require this bond since they will
coming year. Here is the legal d
bond applies:

Lease name - Middl
Location: Swk
Rang

To help provide us with canc
you kindly furnish us with a writ
further Liability under this bond
order.

Enclosed is a self-addressed
replying.

TS:lrt
Encl,

cc- The Eginton Agency - Paxton,

YEAR IN AND YEAR OUT YOU'LL DO WELL WITH THE HARTFORD

not be operating this lease in the
escription on the well to which this

emist, well #1

of SE%, Sec. 5, Township 3(South)

e 57 West, Adams County, Colorado
ellation evidence on this bond, could

ten statement relieving us from any
s> provided that everything is in

envelope for your convenience in

With best wishes,

Lingprrd

Bond-Burglary-Glass :

Nebraska
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b OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMM. SSIONE(, - 7 1964
o %1 i tow

OF THE STATE OF COLORADG ..

D COMSERVATION

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, Ge Do O'QUINN,
PeQo Box 766, 210 East Puflington Avenue, Fort Morgan, ;

of the County of Morean, ke o200 Y . , in the State of CoJ:.oz:ado
as principals, and_the Fmployers?! Iiability Adsurence Corporation, Limited
of __ Boston, Massachuseits , assurety, authorized to do business in the State of Colorado,
are held hereby and firmly bound unto the State of Colorad o, in the penal sum of ($.2,500.,000¢ ),
= = TWENTY FIVE HUNDRED and no/100 - = - - - Dollars, lawful money of the United States, for the faithful

payment of which.we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and assigns. .
The condition of this obligation is that whereas the above bounden principals propose the drilling of a test well

or wells for oil or gas (on lands situated in the State of Colorado) on the following described land:

Lease Name_U.P.R.R. Middlemist well No._ #L __ Description_SW % of SE % ERE
Section 5 , Township. 3 South , Range 57 West : Adams |

1

County, Colorado. :

 NOW, THEREFORE, If the above bounden principals shall comply with all of the provisions of the laws of the
State of Colorado and the rules, regulations and requirements of the Oil and Gas Conservation Commission of the
State of Colorado, with reference to properly plugging said well or wells, then this obligation is void; otherwise, the
same shall be and remain in full force and effect. :

Witness our hands, this lsat day of Decembe# , 1964 .

G _De O QUINN

1, i
/\._'g)
4 (3

LRI AN/
By: N i)

s :
WA N

Principals

Witness our hands, this 1lst day of December , 19 64

The Employers!' Llability Assurance
Corpofation, y td. of Boston, Mass,

Arthur C. Johnsthoz‘ney—-ianact)

Surety

-Approved:
Director
" Qil and Gas Conservation Commission
“of the State of Colorado

Dated:

e T . peN——
XERO Jr
A COPY B
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Novewber 5, 196k

Mr. Garland O%Quimm

Box 766
Fort Morgam, Colorado

Ret (H.ReCrow) # le5 UPRReMiddlemist
SWSWSE  5«38-57W
Windy Hill, Adams County, Colerado

Dear Mr, O'Quinn:

: We have been advised that you have taken over the above
well formerly operated by Mr, H. R. Crow,

As a new operator it will be necessary for you to file
@ bond in the amount of $2500 and an@gent form. This well is now covered
by Mr.Copw's bond and he will be respeasibie for well wntil you have filed
2 bond with us.

Enclosed is a copy of the Commission's Rules and Regue
lations and some of cur forme for future use.

Very truly yours,
OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

D.V.FPogers, Dire?:ﬁcr

Doucette

Ence
CCs H,R.Crow 2/



January 24, 1963

Mr. Harold P. Crow
P.O. Box 98
Paxton, Nebraska

Dear Mr. Crow:

On January 9, 1963, I wrote you asking for three forms to be
submitted on your recently acquired UPRR #1-5 well in the Windy Hill
field, Adams County, Colorado.

We have received your Designation of Agent an:
Clearance; however, we have not yet received the &
on the well. Requirements for this bond are explained in pardgraph 304
of our Rules and Regulations. The bond must be filed, and will remain
in effect, until the well is properly plugged and abandoned, per our re-
quirements. Please submit this bond promptly.

Very truly yours,
OIL, AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

H. H. Morrell, Associate Petroleum Engineer

HHM:em



January 9, 1963

Mr. Harold Crow
Paxton, Nebraska

Dear Six;

We received notice from the Davis Oil Company that on Octo-
ber 15, 1062, you purchssed the UPRR~Middlemist Well No. 1, located
in the SWESW{SEL of Section 5, Township 3 South, Range 57 West, in
the Windy Hill field, Adams County, Colorado. '

Our rules and regulations require that you, as a new operator
in Colorado, submit the following:

1. Designation of Agent (Form OGCC-1)
—2. $25600 Bond on each well drilled or
_ produecing (Form OGCC-3)
3. Certificate of Clearance (Form OGCC-10)
for each producing well

In addition to the above forms, we require monthly production reports
(Form OGCC-~7), These reports are due on the 25th of the month follow-
ing the month of production; therefore, if you had any production in Qcto-
ber, this report was due on or before November 25, 1982, Your Novem -
ber production was due to be submitted by December 25, 1962,

We are enclosing a copy of our Rules and Regulations, and the
necessary forms for you to complete, Please submit these completed
forms promptly, and feel free to contact us for information or for any
forms required by our rules and regulations which you may need.

Very truly yours,
OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

H. H. Morrell, Associate Petroleurn Engineer
HidM:em

7



